

No. 23-60069

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; LUMINANT GENERATION COMPANY, L.L.C.; COLETO CREEK POWER, L.L.C.; ENNIS POWER COMPANY, L.L.C.; HAYS ENERGY, L.L.C.; MIDLOTHIAN ENERGY, L.L.C.; OAK GROVE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, L.L.C.; WISE COUNTY POWER COMPANY, L.L.C.; ASSOCIATION OF ELECTRIC COMPANIES OF TEXAS; BCCA APPEAL GROUP; TEXAS CHEMICAL COUNCIL; TEXAS OIL & GAS ASSOCIATION; PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS; RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; MISSISSIPPI POWER COMPANY; STATE OF LOUISIANA; LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; ENTERGY LOUISIANA, L.L.C.; LOUISIANA CHEMICAL ASSOCIATION; MID-CONTINENT OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION; LOUISIANA ELECTRIC UTILITY ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, L.L.C.; TEXAS LEHIGH CEMENT COMPANY, LP,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of a Final Action
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency

REPLY BRIEF FOR TEXAS STATE PETITIONERS

(Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

BILL DAVIS
Deputy Solicitor General
Bill.Davis@oag.texas.gov

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS
WILLIAM F. COLE
Assistant Solicitors General

Counsel for the State of Texas, Texas
Commission on Environmental
Quality, Public Utility Commission of
Texas, and Railroad Commission of
Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. EPA’s Attempt to Relitigate Venue Is Untimely.....	2
II. EPA’s SIP Disapproval Violates Core Administrative-Law Precepts.....	4
A. EPA failed to account for relevant factors and imposed non- statutory requirements.	4
1. EPA disregarded the Act’s cooperative federalism.	5
2. EPA imposed a non-statutory one-percent contribution threshold as a proxy for “significant[] contribution.”	11
B. EPA deprived Texas of fair notice of the standards by which its SIP would be judged.....	15
1. EPA failed to explain its policy reversal regarding identification of maintenance receptors.	15
2. EPA utilized new modeling platforms that were unavailable to Texas as a basis for disapproving Texas’s SIP.	18
III. Remand Without Vacatur Is Not the Appropriate Disposition.....	21
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Service.....	25
Certificate of Compliance	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’t Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	14, 15
<i>Ali v. Barr</i> , 951 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Arizona ex rel. Darwin v. EPA</i> , 815 F.3d 519 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Ass’n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp. v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	13
<i>Data Mktg. P’Ship, LP v. DOL</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	10, 21, 23
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	10, 15
<i>Discover Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Blue Bell Creameries USA, Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 322 (5th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21-22
<i>Env’t Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation LP</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	5, 7, 8, 13, 14
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	15

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....6

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Costle,
650 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. Unit B June 1981).....5

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 17

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 19

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
143 S. Ct. 2429 (2023)..... 12

Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA,
714 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2013) 14

Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA,
675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012) 4, 5, 10, 11, 17, 20

Mex. Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 18

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015)4

Midship Pipeline Co. v. FERC,
45 F.4th 867 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 13

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 19

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA,
991 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2021)2

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)3

North Dakota v. EPA,
730 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 14

R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA,
65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023) 6, 15, 18

Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)22

Texas v. EPA,
No. 23-60069 (5th Cir. May 1, 2023) (order) 2, 4, 16

Texas v. EPA,
983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 11

Texas v. EPA,
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) 3, 5, 14, 15

Texas v. EPA,
 690 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2012)5

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 13

United States v. Texas,
 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)22

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 21

Veasey v. Abbott,
 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017).....2

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 435 U.S. 519 (1978)7, 8

Wisconsin v. EPA,
 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 6, 7, 8

Statutes and Rules:

5 U.S.C.:

 § 70622

 § 706(2) 21

42 U.S.C.:

 § 7410(a)(1)5

 § 7410(a)(2) 14

 § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I).....5

 § 7410(k)(2) 14

 § 7410(k)(3) 14

 § 7410(k)(5)7, 8

 § 7410(l)5

 § 7509a20

 § 7607(b)(1)3

5th Cir. R.:

 27.12

 27.1.1.....2

Fed. R. App. P.:

 352

 40.....2

Federal Register Material:

Air Plan Disapproval; Arkansas, Louisiana, Oklahoma and Texas; Interstate Transport of Air Pollution for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards, 87 Fed. Reg. 9,798 (Feb. 22, 2022) vi, 9, 10, 11, 12

Air Plan Disapprovals; Interstate Transport of Air Pollution for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards, 88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023) vi, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17

Determination of Attainment by the Attainment Date but for International Emissions for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard; El Paso–Las Cruces, Texas–New Mexico, 88 Fed. Reg. 14,095 (Mar. 7, 2023).....20

Other Authorities:

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)8

Technical Support Document, EPA Evaluation of the Clean Air Act Section 179B(b) Demonstration for the El Paso-Las Cruces, Texas-New Mexico Marginal Ozone Nonattainment Area (Feb. 2023) 21
